

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD A. JACOBSEN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2020-00018
New York County Clerk's Index No. 650369/13

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity
as Trustee of the HOME EQUITY ASSET TRUST 2007-1 (HEAT 2007-1),

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

RICHARD A. JACOBSEN
BARRY S. LEVIN
JOHN ANSBRO
PAUL F. RUGANI
DANIEL A. RUBENS
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 506-5000
Fax: (212) 506-5151

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Dated June 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiff Cannot Recover Damages On Loans For Which It Failed To Provide Timely Notice Of A Breach.	3
A. The Repurchase Protocol Requires Notices That Identify The Loans That Are Allegedly In Breach.	3
B. Absent Relation Back, Plaintiff’s Breach Notices Are Effective Only To The Extent They Are Timely.....	9
C. The Relation-Back Doctrine Does Not Permit Plaintiff To Salvage Its Untimely Claims.	12
1. Relation back applies to excuse parties from pleading mistakes, not to nullify contractual requirements.	12
2. Alleged breaches involving different loans do not arise from the same transaction or occurrence.....	15
3. The timely breach letters here are distinguishable from those in <i>Nomura</i>	18
II. Interest Does Not Accrue On Mortgage Loans That Have Been Liquidated.	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	25
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)	10, 15
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018)	6
<i>BlackRock Allocation Target Shares v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2017 WL 953550 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017)	8
<i>Caffaro v. Trayna</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 245 (1974)	14
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	17, 18
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1998)	16
<i>Home Equity Mortg. Tr. Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1175 (1st Dep’t 2019)	10
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1149 (1st Dep’t 2019)	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1073 (3d Dep’t 2015)	14
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2014)	13

<i>MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 797972 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2015).....	5
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.,</i> 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.,</i> 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	6, 25
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 72 (2019) (“ <i>ABSHE</i> ”)	11
Statutes	
CPLR 203(f)	13, 15, 17
CPLR 205(a)	11, 12
EPTL 11-3.3.....	14
Rules	
Del. Ch. R. 15(c).....	18
Other Authorities	
Def.’s Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Blackrock Allocation Target Shares v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-9401, Doc. No. 78 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2015)	8
Def.’s Reply Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Blackrock Allocation Target Shares v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-9401, Doc. No. 65 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	8
2 Mary Anne Foran & Marvin R. Baum, <i>Mortgages and Mortgage Foreclosure in New York</i> § 38:1	22
